
202236-2021 Page 1/4

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.3.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 202236-2021 - Competition
Spain-Sant Feliu de Guíxols: Services related to printing
OJ S 79/2021 23/04/2021
Contract notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Ajuntament de Sant Feliu de Guíxols
National registration number: P1717000B
Postal address: C/ Penitencia, 10, 1.º piso
Town: Sant Feliu de Guíxols
NUTS code: ES512 Girona
Postal code: 17220
Country: Spain
Contact person: Departamento de Contratación
E-mail: plecs@guixols.cat
Telephone: +34 972327021
Fax: +34 972326917

:Internet address(es)
Main address: http://ciutada.guixols.cat
Address of the buyer profile: http://ciutada.guixols.cat/perfil-contractant

Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of 
charge, at: http://ciutada.guixols.cat/perfil-contractant
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: http://ciutada.guixols.
cat/perfil-contractant

Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Servicios de elaboración integral de la publicación de información municipal del Ayuntamiento 
de Sant Feliu de Guíxols
Reference number: COBS2021000012

Main CPV code
79820000 Services related to printing

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/202236-2021
mailto:plecs@guixols.cat?subject=TED
http://ciutada.guixols.cat
http://ciutada.guixols.cat/perfil-contractant
http://ciutada.guixols.cat/perfil-contractant
http://ciutada.guixols.cat/perfil-contractant
http://ciutada.guixols.cat/perfil-contractant


202236-2021 Page 2/4

III.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

II.1.4.

II.1.3. Type of contract
Services

Short description
Servicios de elaboración, impresión y reparto de la publicación periódica #Guíxols para 
mantener informada a la población de Sant Feliu de Guíxols mediante un instrumento de 
difusión de la información de interés público para la ciudadanía en catalán.

Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 242 580,36 EUR

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
79970000 Publishing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: ES512 Girona
Main site or place of performance: Sant Feliu de Guíxols.

Description of the procurement
Servicios de elaboración, impresión y reparto de la publicación periódica #Guíxols, de acuerdo 
con lo establecido en el Pliego de Prescripciones Técnicas de la contratación.

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 242 580,36 EUR

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 24
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
El contrato podrá ser prorrogado por dos años más (de año en año).

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions for participation



202236-2021 Page 3/4

VI.2.

VI.1.

IV.2.7.

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

III.2.3.

III.2.2.

III.2.

III.1.3.

III.1.2.

III.1.1. Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to 
enrolment on professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions: 
Indicadas en los pliegos de la contratación.

Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Conditions related to the contract

Contract performance conditions
Indicadas en el apartado M del Pliego de Condiciones Económicas y Administrativas 
Particulares.

Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract
Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to 
performing the contract

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 18/05/2021 23:59Local time: 

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
Catalan, Spanish

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 25/05/2021 12:00Local time: 

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: yes
Estimated timing for further notices to be published:
Primer trimestre de 2025.

Information about electronic workflows



202236-2021 Page 4/4

VI.5.

VI.4.4.

VI.4.3.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

Electronic invoicing will be accepted
Electronic payment will be used

Additional information

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Tribunal Català de Contractes del Sector Públic
Postal address: Vía Laietana, 14
Town: Barcelona
Postal code: 08003
Country: Spain
Telephone: +34 938876200
Fax: +34 932681125
Internet address: http://tribunaldecontractes.gencat.cat/

Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: 
Serán susceptibles de recurso especial en materia de contratación, los actos y decisiones 
relacionados en el apartado 2 del artículo 44 de la Ley 9/2017, de 8 de noviembre, de 
Contratos del Sector Público, por la que se transponen al ordenamiento jurídico español las 
Directivas del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo 2014/23/UE y 2014/24/UE, de 26.2.2014.
El artículo 50 de la referida Ley regula el procedimiento a seguir y el plazo para interponer el 
recurso.

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Tribunal Català de Contractes del Sector Públic
Postal address: Vía Laietana, 14
Town: Barcelona
Postal code: 08003
Country: Spain
Internet address: http://tribunaldecontractes.gencat.cat/

Date of dispatch of this notice
19/04/2021

http://tribunaldecontractes.gencat.cat/
http://tribunaldecontractes.gencat.cat/

